previously included in Costs of Sales, have been reclassified to
Administrative expenses.

Furthermore, Amortisation and Depreciation have been separated
from Administrative expenses into Other operating expense
category. Prior period has been reclassified.

The Group has revised the treatment of Research and
development tax credits from the approach where these get
recorded following the receipt of tax relief to being recognised in
the period they relate to. Prior year has not been restated.

During the period the Group has changed presentation of
Research and development tax credits from Other operating
income to Income tax to reflect the fact that most of the credit
relates to tax relief for small and medium-sized enterprises.

The following table demonstrates re-classification of 2021
Consolidated Income Statement:

Consolidated Financial Statements
CONTINUED

71www.crosswordcybersecurity.com

FINANCIAL
STATEM

ENTS

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

12 Months ended 31 December 2021

As previously
reported

£

Change in
Gross Margin

calculation
£

Other
Operating

Expense
seperate from

Admin costs
£

Research and
development

Tax Credits
£

Restated
£

Revenue  2,171,137  -   -   -   2,171,137
Cost of Sales  (1,957,178)  325,794  -   -   (1,631,384)
Other income  -   152,347  152,347
Gross Profit  213,959  478,141  -   -   692,100

Administrative expenses  (3,260,139)  (325,794)  104,124  -   (3,481,809)
Other operating income 358,727  (152,347)  -   (206,380)  -
Other operating expense  -   -   (104,124)  -   (104,124)
Finance income  4,956  -   -   -   4,956
Finance costs-other interest expense  (220,545)  -   -   -   (220,545)
Gain on revaluation of financial assets  456,803  -   -   -   456,803
Loss for the year before taxation  (2,446,239)  -   -   (206,380)  (2,652,619)

Tax credit / (expense)  172,615  -   -   206,380  378,995

Loss for the Year  (2,273,624)  -   -   -   (2,273,624)

At the year end, the following standards and interpretations which
have not been applied in these financial statements were in issue
but not yet effective. The Group is considering their impact but do
not expect a material on the future results of the Group.

New standards, interpretations and amendments effective in
current period

None of the new standards and amendments to the existing
standards effective in the current period have been applicable to
the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

New standards, interpretations and amendments not yet